

No. 24-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN
FREEDOM; RICHARD ALLEN, JCCWATCH.ORG; AMAC
ACTION; AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION;
AMERICAN ENCORE; AMERICAN ENERGY INSTITUTE;**

(For Continuation of Midline See Inside Cover)

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY HARPER (ADMITTED IN DC)
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@

advancingamericanfreedom.com

August 7, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130279



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

AMERICAN LAND RIGHTS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN LANDS COUNCIL; AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT; AMERICAN SECURITIES ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN VALUES; SAULIUS “SAUL” ANZIUS, PRESIDENT, THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR CITIZENS; E. CALVIN BEISNER, PH.D., PRESIDENT, CORNWALL ALLIANCE FOR THE STEWARDSHIP OF CREATION; SHAWNNA BOLICK, ARIZONA STATE SENATOR, DISTRICT 2; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL; DANIEL DARLING; EAGLE FORUM; JOANN FLEMING, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, GRASSROOTS AMERICA-WE THE PEOPLE PAC; FREEDOM FOUNDATION OF MINNESOTA; FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL; REPRESENTATIVE STEVEN E. GALLOWAY, DISTRICT 24, MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; CHARLIE GEROW; ALLEN J. HEBERT, CHAIRMAN, AMERICAN-CHINESE FELLOWSHIP OF HOUSTON; IDAHO FREEDOM FOUNDATION; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; TIM JONES, FMR. SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE, CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; JAMES L. MARTIN, FOUNDER/ CHAIRMAN, 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; PROJECT SENTINEL; PROJECT 21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK; RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION; PAMELA S. ROBERTS, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT- KENTUCKY FEDERATION OF REPUBLICAN WOMEN; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES ACTION; STRATEGIC COALITIONS & INITIATIVES, LLC; TRADITION, FAMILY, AND PROPERTY, INC.; TRUTH IN ENERGY AND CLIMATE; WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION; AND YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The EPA’s Granting of an Exemption to California Under the CAA Implicates the Major Questions Doctrine	7
II. The EPA’s Granting of a Preemption Waiver to California in this Case is Not Based on a Clear Statement of Authority from Congress.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs., 594 U.S. 758 (2021)</i>	8, 10
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Comm'r, Mass. Dept. of Env't Prot., 998 F. Supp. 10 (D. Mass. 1997)</i>	3
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. EPA, 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	3, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	4, 6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)</i>	7, 12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA, 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979)</i>	3
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, No. 22-451 (June 28, 2024)</i>	6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., OSHA, 595 U.S. 109 (2022)</i>	7, 8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)</i>	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1081, slip op. (D.C. Cir. April 9, 2024)	12
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	6, 7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND
OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 U.S.C. § 7521	3
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7543	13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(A)-(C)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(3)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7543(c).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 32919.....	13
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 13, § 1961.2(a).....	13
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 13, § 1961.3(a)(2)(B)-(C)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	3, 12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	3
<i>California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision Denying a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California’s 2009 and Subsequent Model Year Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for New Motor Vehicles</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 12156 (Mar. 6, 2008)	5, 14
<i>California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision Granting a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California’s 2009 and Subsequent Model Year Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for New Motor Vehicles</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 32744 (July 8, 2009)	5, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision Granting a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California's Advanced Clean Car Program and a Within the Scope Confirmation for California's Zero Emission Vehicle Amendments for 2017 and Earlier Model Years</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	5, 14
<i>California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Advanced Clean Car Program; Reconsideration of a Previous Withdrawal of a Waiver of Preemption; Notice of Decision</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 14332 (Mar. 14, 2022)....	5, 15
California Air Resources Board, <i>States that Have Adopted California's Vehicle Regulations</i> (June 2024), https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/advanced-clean-cars-program/states-have-adopted-californias-vehicle-regulations	8, 9
The Federalist No. 10 at 47 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001).....	3
The Federalist No. 17 at 80-81 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> , 212 (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)	1
Neil Gorsuch, Janie Nitze, <i>Over Ruled: The Human Toll of Too Much Law</i> 90 (2024)	4, 8
Dan McLaughlin, <i>U-Haul Literally Ran Out of Trucks Leaving California</i> , National Review (Jan. 14, 2022 11:23AM) https://www.nationalreview.com/corner/u-haul-literally-ran-out-of-trucks-leaving-california/	6
<i>The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	5, 14
